

**FILED**

NOV 18 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_



No. 31687-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

HSC REAL ESTATE, INC., a Washington corporation,

Appellant,

v.

VMSI, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT HSC REAL ESTATE, INC.**

---

Richard L. Martens, WSBA #4737  
Steven A. Stolle, WSBA #30807  
MARTENS + ASSOCIATES | P.S.  
705 Fifth Avenue South, Ste. 150  
Seattle, WA 98104-4436  
Telephone: 206.709.2999  
email: [rmartens@martenslegal.com](mailto:rmartens@martenslegal.com)  
Counsel for Appellant HSC Real Estate, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. REPLY TO VMSI’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

II. VMSI CONFUSES THE STANDARD OF REVIEW  
ON A MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION HERE. .... 2

III. HSC BRIEFED THE SO-CALLED “STRANGERS  
TO THE CONTRACT” AND “NO DAMAGES”  
ARGUMENTS ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT, NOT  
JUST RECONSIDERATION ..... 6

IV. VMSI BREACHED THE INDEMNITY OBLIGATION  
UNDER THE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT ..... 8

V. VMSI AGREES WITH HSC THAT THE PHRASE  
“TO THE EXTENT OF AVAILABLE INSURANCE  
COVERAGE” ALLOWS A DIRECT CLAIM  
AGAINST VMSI ..... 15

VI. HSC AND VMSI ARE THE REAL PARTIES  
IN INTEREST. .... 18

VII. PAYMENT OF HSC’S DEFENSE FEES IS  
A COLLATERAL SOURCE INDEPENDENT  
OF VMSI’S CONTRACTUAL DUTY TO  
INDEMNIFY ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Alaska Pac. S. S. Co. v. Sperry Flour Co.</i> , 94 Wash. 227, 162 P.26 (1917).....	20
<i>Arreygue v. Lutz</i> , 116 Wn. App. 938, 69 P.3d 881 (2003).....	17
<i>Broderick v. Puget Sound Traction, Light &amp; Power Co.</i> , 86 Wash. 399, 150 P. 616 (1915).....	19-20
<i>Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pac. Star Roofing, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 475, 209 P.3d 863 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Ciminski v. SCI Corp.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 801, 505 P.2d 1182 (1978).....	22
<i>Consolidated Freightways, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 38 Wn.2d 427, 229 P.2d 882 (1951).....	21-23
<i>Hayes v. Trulock</i> , 51 Wn. App. 795, 755 P.2d 830 (1988).....	21, 23
<i>Hearst Comm., Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	9
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Assoc. v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 795, 953 P.2d 800 (1998).....	22
<i>McRory v. Northern Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 550, 980 P.2d 736 (1999).....	19

<i>Moore v. Wentz</i> ,	
11 Wn. App. 796, 525 P.2d 290 (1974).....	4
<i>Nelson v. Schnautz</i> ,	
141 Wn. App. 466, 170 P.3d 69 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>Noble Manor Co. v. Pierce County</i> ,	
133 Wn.2d 269, 943 P.2d 1378 (1997).....	3
<i>Tanner Elec. Co-op. v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light</i> ,	
128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996).....	3
<i>Wagg v. Estate of Dunham</i> ,	
146 Wn.2d 63, 42 P.3d 968 (2002).....	17

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> ,	
556 F.3d 282 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Callaghan v. Coberly</i> ,	
927 F.Supp. 332 (W.D.Ark. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>Connors v. Hallmark &amp; Son Coal Co.</i> ,	
935 F.2d 336 (D.C.Cir. 1991).....	4, 5
<i>Dyson v. District of Columbia</i> ,	
710 F.3d 415 (D.C.Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Patton Boggs LLP v. Chevron Corp.</i> ,	
683 F.3d 397 (D.C.Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Schulz v. Holmes Transportation, Inc.</i> ,	
149 B.R. 251 (D. Mass. 1993).....	16
<i>Templet v. HydroChem Inc.</i> ,	
367 F.3d 473 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	5

*United States .v American Ins. Co.,*  
18 F.3d 1104 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1994).....5

**OTHER STATE CASES**

*Brooks v. Sturiano,*  
497 So.2d 796 (Fl. App. 1987).....16

*Majkowski v. American Imaging Mgt. Serv., LLC,*  
913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006).....11

*Mims v. Clanton,*  
215 Ga. App. 665, 452 S.E.2d 169 (1994).....16

*Pinney v. Tarpley,*  
686 S.W.2d 574 (Tenn. App. 1984).....12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

50 Am.Jur. 678.....22

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 749 (8<sup>th</sup> Ed. 2004).....11

DOBBS, D., REMEDIES 185 (1973).....21, 23
